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Alco 
 

Alco Car: Antique Masterpiece, The. Brierley, Brooks T. 2020 Nov/Dec: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 12-19 
 
Auburn 
 
 Boston Blackie's Adventures. Huffman, Joan. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 20-23 
 
Auctions 
 

An Introduction to eBay Auctions  (Re-print from Sep/Oct 2004). Sullivan, Bill. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 40-41 
 Can an Old School Swap meet Thrive in the Digital Age?. Thomas, Rick. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 40-41 

David Fields Talk About Collector Car Prices. Fields, David. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 48 
 Doing Good in the neighborhood. Plassman, Dave. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 30 
 
Automobile/Car Shows 
 

June 1917 Automobile Fashion Show & Italian Royal Commission Parade in New York. Brierle, Brooks. 2021 Nov/Dec: 
83(6): 30-34 

 Playing With Trains at Stone Gables Estate in Elizabethtown, Pennsylvania. Lesher, Tracy. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):24-25 
Some Automobiles in Paris. Brierley, Brooks. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 16-21 

  
Automobile Electricity 
 

Brake Light Switches. Johnston, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 42-43 
Dimmest Light in the Parade, The. West, Alex. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 38-39 
Electrical System, The. West, Alex. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 42-43 

 
Automobile Museums and Collections 



Tebo Collection, The. Bruny, Greg. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 26-27 
 
Automotive Design 
 Automobile Industry Milestones: The Seater Meter. Worstell, Carl. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 40 

The Best of the Best in Automotive Technology (Re-print from Jan/Feb 2006). Sullivan, Bill. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 40-41 
Slipping Through the Air More Smoothly. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 38-39 
Something Different: The California Top. Rini, Chris. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 32-34 
Tofu Anyone? Worstell, Carl. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 40 

 
Automotive History 
  

Driving The Vote for Women: An American Journey for Suffrage; Book Review. Storer, Ken. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 42-43 
Automobile Industry Milestones: The Seater Meter. Worstell, Carl. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 40 

 It's All in the name. Worstell, Carl. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):43 
Locomobile's Roaring Twenties. Brierley, Brooks T.. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 12-18 

 Short History of the Automotive Transmission, A. Coiro, Bob. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):34-37 
 
Automotive Memorabilia 
 
 Low Maintenance Antique Fleet. Koch, Chris. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 36-39 
 
Awards 
 
 2019 National Award Winners, The. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 16-22 

2022 National Awards Banquet Winners. 2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 14-17 
 2023 VMCCA Membership Recognition Awards. Oestreicher, Clare. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):12-13 
 2024 VMCCA Membership Recognition Awards. Oestreicher, Clare. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 9 
 2024 VMCCA Publications and Media Awards. Maxfield, Ray. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 10 

Brief Stories of Award Winning Cars. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 16-21 
 Curious Case of the Missing Trophy, The. Gibson, Tom. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 34-39 
 Ken and Teri Doehring Award. Plassman, Dave. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 23 
 Pictorial of 2024  VMCCA National Award Winners, A. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 32-33 
 VMCCA National Awards. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 17 



 VMCCA National Awards Nomination Information and Form. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 42-43 
 
Bantam 
 
 1940 Bantam Wagon. Tuthill, John. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 14-17 
 
Barn Finds 
 

Two Barn Finds. Herbert, Barry. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 12 
 
Batteries 
 

Disguising an Optima. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 42-43 
 
Biographies 
 
 Adventures of Kissel Doll Baby Anita King, The. Vasilko, Kayla. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 32-37 

Bio for Alex West, Candidate for Technical Vice President Position. West, Alex. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 9 
Charles Jasper Glidden and His Involvement in Starting the Glidden Tours. Setterland, David. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 16-19 
David Setterland Interviews early member Dean Zwicker. Setterland, Dave. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 38-40 

 Greetings from Tracy Lesher. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 44 
Herb Shafer Story, The. Chapman, George. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 28-29 

 Honoring VMCCA Past President John Munoz. Stams, Dion. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):11 
 In Memoriam - Ken Gunderson. Krogstad, Yvonne. 2024: Nov/Dec87(6): 43 

Meet John R. Lang - John is our new Webmaster. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 36 
 Meet Your New VMCCA Secretary.  Shepherd, Andrew. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):16 

Meet Your New Web Content Contractor. Olwine, Brenna. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):9 
Membership Vice President Claire Oestreicher. Oestreicher, Claire. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 48 
Model T Sisters, The. Weaver, Janice. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 36-38 

 Obituary for Robert "Bob" Edleman. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 48 
Out of Cam's Scrapbook. Fox, Barbara D. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 35-39 
Profile: Charles Blackman, Lansing Chapter, GLR. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 28-29 

 Tribute to Dennis Hollan, A. Various Contributors2024: Nov/Dec87(6): 16-18 



Welcome, Rod Travers, to the Bulb Horn. Travers, Rod. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 9 
 
Book Reviews 
 

Driving The Vote for Women: An American Journey for Suffrage; Book Review. Storer, Ken. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 42-43 
Brakes 

 
Brake Light Switches. Johnston, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 42-43 

 Check Those Brakes on the Old Cars. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 40-41 
 
Buick 
 

1939 Buick Special. Ferrell, George. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 24-29 
1958 Buick Roadmaster Riviera 75. Heath, Jerry. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 34-35 
Finally, The Buick was Home. Holland, Dennis. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 24-28 
Touring in Black. Welsh, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 10-14 

 
Buying/Selling 
 

An Introduction to eBay Auctions  (Re-print from Sep/Oct 2004). Sullivan, Bill. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 40-41 
 Can an Old School Swap meet Thrive in the Digital Age?. Thomas, Rick. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 40-41 

David Fields Talk About Collector Car Prices. Fields, David. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 48 
How to Buy your First Car!!. Schieve, Dave. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 34-35 
Troublesome Trip, A. Childs, Greg. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 14-18 

 
Cadillac 
  

1927 Cadillac Sport Sedan. Cote, Henry. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 24-30 
1931 Cadillac V-16 Coach Sill Convertible. Ferrell, George. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 24-30 
Newer Collectible, A: 1992 Cadillac Eldorado. Novak, Glenn. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 24-28 

 
Car Modifications 
 



Where to Now?. Copley, Duane. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 33 
Where to Now? Copley, Duane. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 30-31 

 
Carburetor 
 
 Death of the Carburetor, The. Sullivan, Bill (Reprint from 2012 Mar/Apr 2012). 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):42-43 
 My Kingston 5-Ball Carburetor. Eagle, Rich. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 22-23 

Rough Idle. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 42-43 
Vapor Lock Fix, A. Stinson, Malcolm. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 36 

 Vacuum Tanks, What Bill and Mike Didn’t Cover (The Ugly). Deno, Scott. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 34-37 
 
Chevrolet 
 

1931 Chevrolet Cabriolet, Dennis, David. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 24-30 
 1959 Corvette. Riehm, Fred. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 22-29 
 1941 Chevrolet. Flint, Joseph. 2022 Jul-Aug: 86(4):24-30 
 Arresting Caprice, An.  Wessel, Jon. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 24-29 

Center Spread Story: Ellen's Cherry Chevy. Deno, Scott. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 23-27 
Memories of a 1965 Chevrolet Bel-Air. Johnson, Bill. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 48 
Northern ExpoZure. Thomas, Rick and Sara. 2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 30-32 

 Ole’s Oldie—Going Strong For Over 50 Years. Thomas, Rick. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 38-40 
Our 1963 Chevrolet Suburban Carryall. Livingston, Chuck. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):36-39 
Saga of My metal Mistress, A. Ransom, Harry. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 24-27 

 
Chrysler 
 
 1929 Chrysler Model 65. Holland, Dennis. 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):24-29 
 1931 Chrysler CM6 Roadster. Carlson, Randy. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  24-29 

1939 Mopar Hayes body club Coupe. Mermel, Harold. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 13 
1942 Chrysler Town & Country. Mermel, Harold. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 9 

 1956 Imperial Southampton: Stevens, Dave and Diana: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 30-33 
 Chrysler Double-Feature: 1939 Chrysler Hayes Body Coupe, A. Mermel, Harold. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 26-29 
 Chrysler Double-Feature: 1942 Chrysler Town & Country Woodie. Mermel, Harold. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 30-33 



Clubs—VMCCA 
 

2021 83rd VMCCA National Meeting, The. Partman, Steve. 2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 8-11 
2025 Fall VMCCA Foundation Scholarship Winners. 2005 Nov/Dec88(6):18-19 
Are You Willing to Step Up? Schieved, Dave. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 38-39 
BOG Minutes - 83rd Annual Membership Meeting. Welsh, Mike. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 29-33 
BOG Minutes 3rd Quarter - 2019. Welsh, Mike. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 31-34 
BOG Minutes 4th Quarter - 2019. Welsh, Mike. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 37-40 
BOG Minutes 1st Quarter - 2020. Welsh, Mike. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 34-35 
BOG Minutes 2nd Quarter - 2020. Welsh, Mike. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 36-40 
BOG Minutes 3rd Quarter - 2020. Welsh, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 37-41 
BOG Minutes 4th Quarter - 2020. Welsh, Mike. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 35-38 
BOG Minutes 1st Quarter - 2021 Welsh, Mike. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 35-39 
BOG Minutes 2nd Quarter - 2021. Welsh, Mike. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 41-44 
BOG Minutes 3rd Quarter - 2021. Welsh, Mike. 2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 32-36 
BOG Minutes Special Meeting 8/31/2020: Welsh, Mike: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 39-40 
BOG Minutes - 4th Quarter - 2021. Welsh, Mike. 2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 33-35 
BOG Minutes - 1st Quarter - 2022. Welsh, Mike. 2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 36-37 
BOG Minutes --2nd Quarter, 2022. Welsh, Mike. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  31-35 
BOG Minutes – 3rd Quarter, 2022. Welsh, Mike. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 32-38 
BOG Minutes - 4th Quarter, 2022. Welsh Mike. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 34-39 

 BOG Minutes - 2nd Quarter, 2023. Welsh, Mike. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 34-39 
 BOG Minutes - 3rd Quarter, 2023. Welsh, Mike. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 32-39 
 BOG Minutes - 4th Quarter, 2023. Welsh, Mike. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 32-37 
 Bog Minutes - Special Meeting. Welsh, Mike. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 37-38 

Bulb Horn Says Goodbye to John Cornfoot, The. Cornfoot, John. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 48 
Celebrating 75 Years Touring the Backroads of the USA. Fox, Barbara. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 19-21 
David Setterland Interviews early member Dean Zwicker. Setterland, Dave. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 38-40 

 Dues Increase for 2024.  2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 48 
 Doing Good in the neighborhood. Plassman, Dave. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 30 
 Foundation Scholarship Winners.    2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 8-10 
 Meet John R. Lang - John is our new Webmaster. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 36 

Meet Your New VMCCA Secretary.  Shepherd, Andrew. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):16 



Membership Revisited. Thomas, Rick. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 48 
Membership Vice President Claire Oestreicher. Oestreicher, Claire. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 48 
News Flash from the VMCCA Foundation. Crandall, Jamie. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 48 
News Flash from the VMCCA Foundation. Crandall, Jamie. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 48 
Pikes Peak Chapter 60th Anniversary Party. Webb, William E. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 36 
Rebuilding the VMCCA Web Site. Travers, Rod. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 48 

 Rub-a-Dub-Dub. Copley, Duane. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):18-23 
Tour and Event Leaders-2020. Murray, Sally. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 30 
Viva Las Vegas. Bruny, Greg. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 12-15 
VMCCA and Me. Johnson, Jim & Johnson, Judy. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 48 

 VMCCA Foundation Scholarship Winners. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 12-13 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 8-9 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 10 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 8 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 8-9 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  14-17 
VMCCA Insurance. Welsh, Mike. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 36 
VMCCA Membership Awards. Oestreicher, Clare. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 42-43 
VMCCA Membership Recognition Awards. Oestreicher, Clare2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 48 
VMCCA Scholarship Foundation Update. Knight, Don. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 33 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarship Winners. 2024: Nov/Dec87(6): 19-23 
Voting for VMCCA Board of Governors Officers. Edelman, Bob (Reprinted from 2019 Jan/Feb): 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 9 
Welcome, Rod Travers, to the Bulb Horn. Travers, Rod. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 9 
Where to Now?. Copley, Duane. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 33 
Where to Now? Copley, Duane. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 30-31 
Will Covid 19 Hasten the End of VMCCA or a Rebirth? Thomas, Rick. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 48 

 
Clutch 
 
 Clutch System Maintenance. Federal Mogul Corporation. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 14-15 
 
Columns – Automotive Art 
 



 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 44 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 44 

Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 44 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 44 
Eagle Art: Eagle, Rich: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 47 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 36 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 39 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 37 
Eagle, Art. Eagle, Rich. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 43 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 37 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 44 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 44 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 44 

 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 44 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 44 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  44 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 44 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 44 
Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 44 

` Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 44 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2023 Jul-Aug: 86(4):44 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 44 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):44 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 44 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 44 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):49 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 49 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2024: Nov/Dec87(6): 49 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 49 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 49 
 Eagle Art. Eagle, Rich. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 49 

 
Columns – Donahue’s Dandies 



Donahue's Dandies - Cadillacs of the 1930's. Donahue, Rick. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 41 
Donahue's Dandies - Chryslers of the 1930s. Donahue, Rick. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  41 
Donahue's Dandies - Corvettes! Donahue, Rick. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 43 
Donahue's Dandies - Hupmobiles. Donahue, Rick. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 36 
Donahue's Dandies - Jaguar Sports Cars. Donahue, Rick. 2021May/Jun(3): 44 
Donahue's Dandies - Lincoln Continentals. Donahue, Rick. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 41 
Donahue's Dandies - Muscle cars. Donahue, Rick. 2021Mar/Apr(2): 44 
Donahue’s Dandies - Mustangs! Donahue, Rick. 2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 43 
Donahue’s Dandies - Plymouths! 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 41 
Donahue's Dandies - Postwar Packard's, 1946-1957. Donahue, Rick. 2020 May/Jun81(3): 41 
Donahue’s Dandies. Station Wagons. Donahue, Rick. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 43 
Donahue's Dandies - Studebaker in the 1950"s. Donahue, Rick. 2020 Sep/Oct81(5): 41 
Donahue’s Dandies - Studebaker in the 1950's. Donahue, Rick. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 39 
Donahue's Dandies – That Continental Look. Donahue, Rick. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 7 
Donahue's Dandies - The Forward Look - Suddenly it is 1960. Donahue, Rick. 2020 Nov/Dec81(6): 41 
Donahue's Dandies - The Model T Ford. Donahue, Rick. 2020 Mar/Apr81(2): 39 
Donahue's Dandies - The Early Compacts. Donahue, Rick. 2021Jan/Feb82(1): 44 
Donahue's Dandies - Two Door Sedans. Donahue, Rick. 2020 Jul/Aug81(4): 41 
Donahue's Dandies - V-8 Fords. Donahue, Rick. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 48-49 

 
Columns – Down the Road 
 

18,000 Mishap-free Miles— Nah!. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):40-41 
Baby, You Should Drive That Car. Oestreicher, Clare. . 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 48 

 Car Treks: Strange New Tours. Farber, Aiden. 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):48 
 Down the Road: Lessons Learned, Fitzgerald, Steve. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 41-42 

Down the Road: Still Learning from the School of Hard Knocks. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 38 
Down the Road: Touring Sagas. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 22-23 
Dues Increase for 2024.  2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 48 

 Electric Cars. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 28-29 
Farewell Message From Outgoing President Ray Maxfield, A. Maxfield, Ray. 2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 48 

 Farther and Longer With Better Oil. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 42-43 
First Thirty Years, The. Childs, Greg. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  48 



 Friction-Good or Bad? Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024: Nov/Dec87(6): 40-41 
 Greetings from Tracy Lesher. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 44 
 Membership Revisited. Thomas, Rick. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 48 

Memories of a 1965 Chevrolet Bel-Air. Johnson, Bill. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 48 
Miss Nina's Guide to Being a Good navigator on an Antique Automobile Tour. Jones, Nina. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 48 

 Model A Ford as a Marketing Tool. Herbert, Barry. 2022 Jul-Aug: 86(4): 48 
New math? Copley, Duane. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 48 

 Obituary for Robert "Bob" Edleman. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 48 
Rebuilding the VMCCA Web Site. Travers, Rod. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 48 
Shedding Some Light on Safety. Fitgerald, Steve.  2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 40.41 
Slipping Through the Air More Smoothly. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 38-39 
VMCCA and Me. Johnson, Jim & Johnson, Judy. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 48 
VMCCA and Me. Johnson, Jim & Johnson, Judy. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 48 
Where Ya Been? Copley, Duane. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 48 

 Which is Better-the Old Roads or the Freeway? Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):38-41 
 
Columns -Letters to the Editor 
 

1942 Chrysler Town & Country. Mermel, Harold. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 9 
 
Columns – Rethink Your Restoration 
 

Dimmest Light in the Parade, The. West, Alex. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 38-39 
Electrical System, The. West, Alex. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 42-43 
Fortune Favors the Bold. West, Alex & Tessmer, Eric. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 38-40 
Let the Tool do the Work. West, Alex. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 42-43 
Pick up the Pace and Kick it in to Overdrive. West, Alex2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 38-39 
Rescue Remedies. West, Alex. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 38-39 
Rethink Your Restoration. West, Alex. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 40 
Stop Shing the Light in my Eyes!. West, Alex. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  38-39 
Unobtanium – The Story of Finding the Impossible. West, Alex. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 42-43 

 
Columns – School of Hard Knocks 



 Affordable Touring - My 1995 Honda Del Sol. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 32 
 Check Those Brakes on the Old Cars. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 40-41 
 Fate Steps in to get My Latest Car - A 1939 Pontiac. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 35-37 
 Lessons Learned from Tours. Fitzgerald, Steve2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 40-41 
 Lessons Learned on the Road. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2) 40-41 
 Post Graduate Studies From The School Of Hard Knocks. FitzGerald, Steve .2023 Jul-Aug: 86(4): 40-41 
 Random Things Learned on Tours While keeping my Ear to the Ground. Fitzgerald, Steve . 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):40-41 
 Steve Fitzgerald Continues to Learn…. as usual – the Hard Way!. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 40-41 
 Which is Better-the Old Roads or the Freeway? Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):38-41 
 
Columns – Shade Tree Mechanic 
 
 Brake Light Switches. Johnston, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 42-43 

Diagnosing Low Compression. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 42-43 
Disguising an Optima. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 42-43 
Engine Oil Filters. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 42-43 
Oil Consumption. Johnston, Mike. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 42-43 
Rough Idle. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 42-43 
Turning Up the Power: Johnston, Mike: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 42-43 

 
Computers and Internet 
 

Blogs and Whistories - Discovering Internet Buried Treasure (Reprinted From May/Jun 2005)Sullivan, Bill. 2021 Jul/Aug: 
 82(4): 40-41 
Software for Tours (re-printed from 2005 Jan/Feb 66(1) 12-13). Sullivan, Bill. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 40-41 

 
Convertible Tops 
 
 Something Different: The California Top. Rini, Chris. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 32-34 
 
Corvette 
 

1959 Corvette. Riehm, Fred. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 22-29 



Dashboard/Console 
 

The Thrill of Victory, The Agony of the Console: Travers, Rod: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 34-36 
 
DeSoto 
 
 Bob and Maureen Gallo's 1956 DeSoto Fireflite. Gallo, Bob. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 24-27 

1955 DeSoto Fireflite Sportsman. Ferrell. George2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 24-28 
 Fins Up in a '56 DeSoto. Gallo, Bob. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 20-23 
 
Dodge 
 

1966 Dodge Charger. Spitzer, Terry. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 24-28 
1968 Dodge Charger. Schieber, Steve. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 30-33 
Discovery and Restoration of a Dodge Brothers Motor Cars Ad on an Old Barn in Ohio. Hoffmann, Les. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 

30-33 
 
Electric Cars 
 
 Electric Cars. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 28-29 
 
Engines and Parts 
 
 Diagnosing Low Compression. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 42-43 
 Engine Oil Filters. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 42-43 

Motor Myths (Re-print from Jul/Aug 2007). Sullivan, Bill. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  42-43 
Oil Consumption. Johnston, Mike. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 42-43 

 
Fiat 
 
 Love Affair Made in Italy, A. Drufke, Greg. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 21-23 
 
Ford 



 1906 Ford Model N. Holland, Dennis. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 26-29 
 1949 Ford Custom Tudor. Kauffman, Mary. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 24-29 

Bucket Lists to Complete in the Great Race in an Old Ford. Stauffer, Ron. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 35-39 
Inside Scoop: Our Old Blue Ford, The. Froehlich, Charlie. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 20-21 
Rosie Comes Home. Holland, Dennis. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 24-29 

 Bewitched by Esmeralda. Hilbush, Ed. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):26-29 
 Tofu Anyone? Worstell, Carl. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 40 

VMCCA History Channel - My First Car. Ransom, Harry. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 34-35 
 
Ford Model A 
 

1931 Ford Model A Panel Delivery Truck. Plassman, Dave2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 20-22 
 Model A Ford as a Marketing Tool. Herbert, Barry. 2022 Jul-Aug: 86(4):48 
 Rob and Connie Spofford's 1928 Ford Model A Station Wagon. Spofford, Rob. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 24-25 
 Travels with Rob and Connie. Spofford, Rob. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 26-29 
 
Ford Model T 
 

Model T Sisters, The Weaver, Janice. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 36-38 
 
Ford Mustang 
 
 1994 Mustang Convertible. Bruny, Greg. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 24-29 
 
Generators and Alternators 
 

Dimmest Light in the Parade, The. West, Alex. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 38-39 
 
Honda 
 
 Affordable Touring - My 1995 Honda Del Sol. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 32 
 It's All in the Name. Worstell, Carl. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):43 
 



Imperial 
 

1956 Imperial Southampton: Stevens, Dave and Diana: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 30-33 
 
Insurance 
 

VMCCA Insurance. Welsh, Mike. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 36 
 
International 
 

Fortune Favors the Bold. West, Alex & Tessmer, Eric. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 38-40 
Unobtanium – The Story of Finding the Impossible. West, Alex. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 42-43 

 
Jaguar 
 

Jaguar Snow-Plow, The. Childs, Greg. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 16-17 
 
Kissel 
  

Adventures of Kissel Doll Baby Anita King, The. Vasilko, Kayla. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 32-37 
 
Lights 
 
 Shedding Some Light on Safety. Fitgerald, Steve.  2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 40.41 
 
Lincoln 

 
1979 Lincoln Mark 5. Wessel, Jon. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 13-15 
My 500 Dollar Radiator Cap - A nearly True Story. Johnson, Jim. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 10-15 
My Adventures in a Big White Car. Welsh, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 15-19 

 
Locomobile 

 



Locomobile's Roaring Twenties. Brierley, Brooks T.. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 12-18 
 Tom and Jill Lee's 1913 Locomobile Model 38. Lee, Tom. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 24-25 
 
Members’ Cars 
 
 1906 Ford Model N. Holland, Dennis. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 26-29 
 1913 Overland 5 Passenger Touring Model 69G. Holland, Dennis. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 24-27 

1914 Panhard et Levassor Model X22. Smith, Gary and Jeff. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 22-23 
1927 Cadillac Sport Sedan. Cote, Henry. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 24-30 

 1929 Chrysler Model 65. Holland, Dennis. 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):24-29 
1931 Cadillac V-16 Coach Sill Convertible. Ferrell, George. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 24-30 
1931 Chevrolet Cabriolet, Dennis, David. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 24-30 

 1941 Chevrolet. Flint, Joseph. 2022 Jul-Aug: 86(4):24-30 
1931 Chrysler CM6 Roadster. Carlson, Randy. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  24-29 
1931 Ford Model A Panel Delivery Truck. Plassman, Dave2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 20-22 
1934 Packard Model Dietrich Convertible Victoria : Webb, William E.: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 24-29 
1939 Buick Special. Ferrell, George. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 24-29 
1939 Plymouth Pretends to be a '37. Munoz, John. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 16-22 
1939 Mopar Hayes body club Coupe. Mermel, Harold. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 13 
1940 Bantam Wagon. Tuthill, John. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 14-17 
1941 Plymouth P12 Special Deluxe Convertible. Riehm, Ted. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 24-30 
1942 Chrysler Town & Country. Mermel, Harold. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 9 

 1949 Ford Custom Tudor. Kauffman, Mary. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 24-29 
1954 Packard Caribbean. Spangrud, Bruce & Sprangrud, Bobi. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 24-28 
1954 Packard Convertible. Heinz, Juhn. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 24-30 
1955 DeSoto Fireflite Sportsman. Ferrell. George2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 24-28 
1956 Imperial Southampton: Stevens, Dave and Diana: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 30-33 
1958 Buick Roadmaster Riviera 75. Heath, Jerry. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 34-35 
1958 Morris Minor. Edelman, Bob. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 24-28 
1959 Corvette. Riehm, Fred. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 22-29 
1966 Dodge Charger. Spitzer, Terry. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 24-28 
1968 Dodge Charger. Schieber, Steve. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 30-33 
1969 Oldsmobile Toronado. Wessel, Jon. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 12-13 



1979 Lincoln Mark 5. Wessel, Jon. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 13-15 
1994 Mustang Convertible. Bruny, Greg. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 24-29 
Aero Warrior Conventions. Schleve, Dave. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 16-21 

 Affordable Touring - My 1995 Honda Del Sol. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 32 
Alco Car: Antique masterpiece, The: Brierley, Brooks T.: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 12-19 
Alfred - 1937 Packard 120 Convertible. Beaghler, Steve.2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 24-28 

 Arresting Caprice, An.  Wessel, Jon. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 24-29 
Bewitched by Esmeralda. Hilbush, Ed. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):26-29 

 Bob and Maureen Gallo's 1956 DeSoto Fireflite. Gallo, Bob. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 24-27 
 Boston Blackie's Adventures. Huffman, Joan. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 18-23 
 Center Spread Story: Ellen's Cherry Chevy. Deno, Scott. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 23-27 
 Chrysler Double-Feature: 1939 Chrysler Hayes Body Coupe, A. Mermel, Harold. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 26-29 
 Chrysler Double-Feature: 1942 Chrysler Town & Country Woodie. Mermel, Harold. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 30-33 
 Cover Story: A Diamond in the Rough. Huffman, Jerry. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 10-15 

Discovery and Restoration of a Dodge Brothers Motor Cars Ad on an Old Barn in Ohio. Hoffmann, Les. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 
30-33 

Fate Steps in to get My Latest Car - A 1939 Pontiac. Fitzgherald, Steve. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 35-37 
Finally, The Buick was Home. Holland, Dennis. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 24-28 

 Fins Up in a '56 DeSoto. Gallo, Bob. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 20-23 
Fortune Favors the Bold. West, Alex & Tessmer, Eric. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 38-40 
Golden Flyer, The. Schriever, Jeryl. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 32-35 
How My 63 Studebaker Champ Came to Me: Stinson, Malcom: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 48 
I'm Not a Car Guy But…: Partman, Steve: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 8-11 
Inside Scoop: Our Old Blue Ford, The. Froehlich, Charlie. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 20-21 
Jaguar Snow-Plow, The. Childs, Greg. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 16-17 

 Love Affair Made in Italy, A. Drufke, Greg. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 21-23 
Memories of a 1965 Chevrolet Bel-Air. Johnson, Bill. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 48 
Mike and Linda Rowda's 1972 Oldsmobile Cutlass 442. Maxfield, Ray. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 24-25 
Model T Sisters, The Weaver, Janice. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 36-38 
My 500 Dollar Radiator Cap - A nearly True Story. Johnson, Jim. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 10-15 
My Adventures in a Big White Car. Welsh, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 15-19 
My Journey with VMCCA and a 1911 Oakland Roadster. Guzzetta, Rob. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 15-18 
Newer Collectible, A: 1992 Cadillac Eldorado. Novak, Glenn. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 24-28 



Northern ExpoZure. Thomas, Rick and Sara. 2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 30-32 
 Ole’s Oldie—Going Strong For Over 50 Years. Thomas, Rick. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 38-40 
 Our 1936 Studebaker President. Bradfield, Chester; Bradfield, Nancy. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 17-19 

Our 1963 Chevrolet Suburban Carryall. Livingston, Chuck. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):36-39 
Pictorial of 2024 VMCCA National Award Winners, A. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 32-33 
Rob and Connie Spofford's 1928 Ford Model A Station Wagon. Spofford, Rob. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 24-25 
Rosie Comes Home. Holland, Dennis. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 24-29 

 Saga of My metal Mistress, A. Ransom, Harry. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 24-27 
 Spark of Love, A. Lesher, Tracy. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):30-33 
 Tale of Isadora and the Two Sigrids, The . Webb, Will. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 34-37 

They say you never Forget. Leys, Ron. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 20-21 
 Tom and Jill Lee's 1913 Locomobile Model 38. Lee, Tom. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 24-25 

Touring in Black. Welsh, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 10-14 
 Travels with Rob and Connie. Spofford, Rob. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 26-29 

Two Barn Finds. Herbert, Barry. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 12 
Two Gals and a Lark. Crandall, Jamie. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 18 
Unobtanium – The Story of Finding the Impossible. West, Alex. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 42-43 

 Violetta - 1920 Nash, Model 687. Fedovitz, Jerry. 2022 Jul-Aug: 86(4):12-15 
VMCCA History Channel - My First Car. Ransom, Harry. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 34-35 

 
Mercury 
 

Aero Warrior Conventions. Schleve, Dave. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 16-21 
 
Model Cars 
 
 Promo Day. Bruny, Greg. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 16 
 
Morris Minor 

 
1958 Morris Minor. Edelman, Bob. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 24-28 

 
Mustang – see Ford Mustang 



Nash 
 
 Violetta - 1920 Nash, Model 687. Fedovitz, Jerry. 2022 Jul-Aug: 86(4): 12-15 
 
Oldsmobile 
 

1969 Oldsmobile Toronado. Wessel, Jon. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 12-13 
Mike and Linda Rowda's 1972 Oldsmobile Cutlass 442. Maxfield, Ray. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 24-25 

 
Okland 
 My Journey with VMCCA and a 1911 Oakland Roadster. Guzzetta, Rob. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 15-18 
 
Orphan Cars 
 

Orphan Car Journey. Bruny, Greg. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 32-33 
 
Overland 
 
 1913 Overland 5 Passenger Touring Model 69G. Holland, Dennis. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 24-27 
 
Packard 
 
 1934 Packard Model Dietrich Convertible Victoria : Webb, William E.: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 24-29 

1954 Packard Caribbean. Spangrud, Bruce & Sprangrud, Bobi. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 24-28 
1954 Packard Convertible. Heinz, Juhn. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 24-30 
Alfred - 1937 Packard 120 Convertible. Beaghler, Steve.2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 24-28 

 
Peugeot 
 

Some Peugeots Turning Heads in the 20th Century. Brierley, Brooks T.2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 14-17 
 
Paint and Painting 
 



Got a Match? (re-print from 2010 May/Jun 71 ).   Sullivan, Bill. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 42-43 
 
Panhard 
 
 1914 Panhard et Levassor Model X22. Smith, Gary and Jeff. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 22-23 
 
Plymouth 
 
 1939 Plymouth Pretends to be a '37. Munoz, John. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 16-22 

1941 Plymouth P12 Special Deluxe Convertible. Riehm, Ted. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 24-30 
Donahue’s Dandies - Plymouths! 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 41 

 
Racing 
 

Let's Go Racing with David and Nancy. Wright, Judy. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):42-44 
 
Renault 
 
 Cover Story: A Diamond in the Rough. Huffman, Jerry. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 10-15 
 
Road Trips 
 

Aero Warrior Conventions. Schleve, Dave. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 16-21 
Almost a VMCCA Tour - Or Get Your Kicks on Route 66. Fields, David. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 21 
Ancient Auto Adventures in London. Lesher, Tracy. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 19-23 
Baby, You Should Drive That Car. Oestreicher, Clare. . 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 48 
Bucket Lists to Complete in the Great Race in an Old Ford. Stauffer, Ron. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 35-39 

 Car Treks: Strange New Tours. Farber, Aiden. 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):48 
 Don'ts you Shouldn’t Do, The. Copley, Duane. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 38-39 
 Getting Theyah From Heyah: An Adventure in Maine. Copley, Duane. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 42-44 
 Great Race, The. Bullis, Scott, Johnsen, Elaine. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 16-19 
 Great Race, The. Bullis, Scott, Johnsen, Elaine. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 16-20 

Jaguar Snow-Plow, The. Childs, Greg. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 16-17 



 London to Brighton Run. Lesher, Tracy. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 8 
My 500 Dollar Radiator Cap - A Nearly True Story. Johnson, Jim. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 10-15 
Rethinking Cruising. Fields, David. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  20-21 

 Speed & A Society Lady. Jensen, Carl2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 32-33 
They say you never Forget. Leys, Ron. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 20-21 
Troublesome Trip, A. Childs, Greg. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 14-18 
Viva Las Vegas. Bruny, Greg. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 12-15 
Where did they Go? Ruckworth, Anke. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 31-33 
Where Ya Been? Copley, Duane. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 48 

 Which is Better-the Old Roads or the Freeway? Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):38-41 
Without a Plan…A Trip to Las Vegas. Copley, Duane. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 38-40 

 
Rolls Royce 

 
I'm Not a Car Guy But…: Partman, Steve: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 8-11 

 
Saab 
 
 Tale of Isadora and the Two Sigrids, The . Webb, Will. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 34-37 
 
Schools 
 

2025 Fall VMCCA Foundation Scholarship Winners. 2005 Nov/Dec88(6):18-19 
News Flash from the VMCCA Foundation. Crandall, Jamie. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 48 
News Flash from the VMCCA Foundation. Crandall, Jamie. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 48 

 VMCCA Foundation Fall Scholarship Winners. Knight, Don. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 30-31 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 8-9 

 VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 10 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 8 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 8-9 
VMCCA Foundation Scholarships. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  14-17 
VMCCA Scholarship Foundation Update. Knight, Don. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 33 

  



Saxon 
 

Golden Flyer, The. Schriever, Jeryl. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 32-35 
 
Seats 
 
 Automobile Industry Milestones: The Seater Meter. Worstell, Carl. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 40 
 
Steam cars 
 

Stanley Steam cars:  Adding to the Roaring. Brierley, Brooks T. 2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 14-20 
 
Studebaker 
  

How My 63 Studebaker Champ Came to Me: Stinson, Malcom: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 48 
Our 1936 Studebaker President. Bradfield, Chester; Bradfield, Nancy. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 17-19 
Studebaker in the 1950"s. Donahue, Rick. 2020 Sep/Oct81(5): 41 
Studebaker in the 1950's. Donahue, Rick. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 39 
Two Gals and a Lark. Crandall, Jamie. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 18 
 

Tech Tips 
 

All your Questions About Vaporlock Answered. Sullivan, Bill. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 42-43 
 Don'ts  you Shouldn’t Do, The. Copley, Duane. 2025 May-Jun: 88(3): 38-39 

Electrical System, The. West, Alex. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 42-43 
Best of the Worst in Automotive Technology, The. (re-print from Nov/Dec 2005). Sullivan, Bill. 2022 Mar/Apr: 85(2): 40-41 
Best of the Worst in Automotive Technology, The (re-print from Nov/Dec) 2005) Sullivan, Bill. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 40-41 ( 

 Best of the Worst in Automotive Technology, The. Sullivan, Bill. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 42-43 
 Boring Story, A (Re-print from May/Jun 2014). Sullivan, Bill N. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 42-43 

Brake Light Switches. Johnston, Mike. 2021 Jan/Feb: 82(1): 42-43 
 Clutch System Maintenance. Federal Mogul Corporation. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 14-15 
 Death of the Carburetor, The. Sullivan, Bill (Reprint from 2012 Mar/Apr 2012). 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):42-43 

Diagnosing Low Compression. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 42-43 



Dimmest Light in the Parade, The. West, Alex. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 38-39 
Dorky Torque Talk. Sullivan, Bill. 2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 42-43 (Re-print from Jan/Feb 2006) 
Engine Oil Filters. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 42-43 

 Farther and Longer With Better Oil. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 42-43 
Friction-Good or Bad? Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024: Nov/Dec87(6): 40-41 
Goodbye, Old Paint. Sullivan, Bill. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 42-43 
Let the Tool do the Work. West, Alex. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 42-43 
Motor Myths (Re-print from Jul/Aug 2007). Sullivan, Bill. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  42-43 
Oil Consumption. Johnston, Mike. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 42-43 
Got a Match? (re-print from 2010 May/Jun 71 ).   Sullivan, Bill. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 42-43 
Rescue Remedies. West, Alex. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 38-39 
Rough Idle. Johnston, Mike. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 42-43 

 Software for Tours (re-printed from 2005 Jan/Feb 66(1) 12-13). Sullivan, Bill. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 40-41 
Steve Fitzgerald's Tales from the School of Hard Knocks. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 40-41 
Steve Fitzgerald's Tales from the School of Hard Knocks. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 40-41 

 Steve Fitzgerald's Tales from the School of Hard Knocks. Fitzgerald, Steve. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 40-41 
The Thrill of Victory, The Agony of the Console: Travers, Rod: 2020 Nov/Dec: 81(6): 34-36 

 Vacuum Tanks, What Bill and Mike Didn’t Cover (The Ugly). Deno, Scott. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 34-37 
Vapor Lock Fix, A. Stinson, Malcolm. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 36 
Where to Now?. Copley, Duane. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 33 

 
Tours-National-Annual meeting 
 

Viva Las Vegas. Bruny, Greg. 2020 May/Jun: 81(3): 12-15 
Tour and Event Leaders-2020. Murray, Sally. 2021 Mar/Apr: 82(2): 30 

 
Tours – National – Chrome Glidden 
  

41st Chrome Glidden Tour, Fredericksburg, TX, April 16-20, 2023. Lindig, Liz. 2022 Jul-Aug: 86(4):16-21 
 42nd Chrome Glidden Tour: A Shared Vision. Maxfield, Carol & Reed, Shirley. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 31-35 

Foothills of the Smokies, The - Algoa-Maryville, Tennessee 39th Chrome Glidden Tour. Copley, Duane. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 
 9-13 

 Glidden Cars Head for Niagara Falls, August 29, 1955. Photo courtesy of Tracy Lesher. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 7 



"Grand" Tour, The. Bruny, Greg. 2022 Jul/Aug: 85(4): 8-12 
 
Tours – National – Glidden 

 
75th Revival AA Glidden Tour: Heritage, History and Horse-Power. Oestreicher, Clare. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 10-15 
76th Revival AAA Glidden Tour, The, Kunz, Yvonne. 2023 Jan/Feb: 86(1): 8-16 

 77th Revival AAA Glidden Tour 2023, Thomasville, GA. Oestreicher, Clare. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 14-18 
 78th Revival Recap, A. Lesher, Tracy. 2005 Jan/Feb: 88(1): 15-30 

79th Revival AAA Glidden Tour, The. Lesher, Tracy. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):17-23, 29 
Celebrating 75 Years Touring the Backroads of the USA. Fox, Barbara. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 19-21 
Charles Jasper Glidden and His Involvement in Starting the Glidden Tours. Setterland, David. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 16-19 
Freshman's Glidden Experience, A. Demers, Richard 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):30-32 
Mrs. Pauline B. Snook's Reflections of the 1953 Revival Glidden Tour, Part One: Edson, Howard and Lesher, Tracy. 2025  

Jul/Aug: 88(4): 30-33 
Mrs. Pauline B. Snook's Reflections on the 1953 Revival AAA Glidden Tour, Part Two. Edson, Howard; Lesher, Tracy. 2025 

Sep/Oct: 88(5) 38-41 
Scene from the 79th Revival AAA Glidden Tour, A. Lesher, Tracy. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):24-28 
Unearthing the Gliddenites - How many Glidden tours have we been On? Fox, Barbara. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 10-11 

 
Tours -National -Heritage Tour 
 

Ohio: The Mother of Presidents - 2022 Heritage Tour. Worstell, Carl. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 32-34 
 Where We Began - 2023 Heritage Tour. Copley, Duane. 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):32-37 
 
Tours – National – Muscle Car 

 
Muscles in Mid-West Michigan (Michigan). Copley, Duane. 2020 Sep/Oct: 81(5): 14-18 

 
Tours – National – 1 and 2 Cylinder 
 
 Merrily Rolling Along in One and Two-Cylinder Cars. Copeland, Kelly. 2024: Nov/Dec87(6): 26-31 

Planes, Trains and Automobiles. Copeland, Kelly. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  8-13 
 VMCCA 1 & 2 Cylinder National Tour, Richmond, IN. Lindner, Rick. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 8-11 



Tours – National – Orphan 
 
 2024 Orphan Car Tour: Eclipse and Lock Down, The. Knight, Don. 2024 Jul/Aug: 87(4): 16-20 

2025 Orphan Car Tour, The. Ingram, Jeanine. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 20-23 
Spirit of the West Orphan Car Tour 2019 (Colorado). West, Stephanie. 2020 Jul/Aug: 81(4): 10-15 

 
Tours – National – Special 
  
 Bay State Motor Festival, The. Lemoine, Ken. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 35-37 

Car Treks: Strange New Tours. Farber, Aiden. 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):48 
Crossroads: Lewis and Clark at the Three Forks. Crawley, Holly. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 26-31 
Making a Difference: Feed the Hungry Tour. Demers, Richard. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 14 
Lewis & Clark Tour - 5th Segment. Murray, Bob:  Murray, Sally. 2023 Mar/Apr: 86(2): 8-11 

 Lewis & Clark Tour. Johnson, Jim and Crawley, Holly. 2023 Nov/Dec: 86(6):16-22 
Lewis & Clark Tour, Kansas City, Missouri to Sioux City, Iowa. Partman, Steve. 2020 Mar/Apr: 81(2): 32-34 
Lewis & Clark Tour, Yankton, SD to Mobridge, SD. Larson, Karen & Paul. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 12-15 

 Lewis & Clark Tour, Part two on to the Snake River. Crawley, Holly, Crawley, Bob. 2024 Jan/Feb: 87(1): 8-13 
 Ocean in the View! O! the Joy. Crawley, Holly H. 2024: Nov/Dec87(6): 32-39 
 Old Spanish Trail Tour. Bruny, Greg. 2022 Jul-Aug: 86(4): 34-39 
 Old Spanish Trails Tour, Part 2. Bruny, Greg. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 16-19 
 Old Spanish Trails III Tour, The. Robbins, Shephen. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 35-39 

Scene From the 2025 Lewis and Clark Tour, A. Murray, Bob. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 24-25 
 
Tours – National – Western National 
 

2022 Western National Tour, St. George, Utah. Murray, Bob:  Murray, Sally. 2022 Nov/Dec: 85(6): 18-21 
 2024 Western National Tour, The. Bruny, Greg. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 28-34 

Two Gals and a Lark. Crandall, Jamie. 2022 Jan/Feb: 85(1) 18 
Western National Tour, Cottonwood, Arizona. Johnston, Mike and Mary. 2022 May/Jun:  85(3): 8-13 

 
Tours/Reports – Regional – Great Lakes Region 
 
 2019 Grand Indiana Auto Tour. Johnson, Jane. 2020 Jan/Feb: 81(1): 34-37 



2025 Defiance Chapter's Farm Boys Tour, The. Plassman, Dave. 2026 (Jan/Feb:89(1):33-35 
2025 Grand Indiana Tour, The. Rowda, Mike. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 39-44 
70th Annual GLR Tour, Cruisin' the Crossroads of Northeast, Indiana. Plassman, Dave. 2021 Sep/Oct: 82(5): 29-31 
71st Annual Great Lakes Region Tour. Plassman, Dave. 2023 May/Jun: 86(3): 18-20 

 73rd Great Lakes Region Tour, The. Plassman, Dave. 2024 Sept/Oct: 87(5): 40-43 
74th Great Lakes Region Tour, The.  Plassman, Dave. 2025 Nov/Dec: 88(6): 28-31 
Cruisin the Crossroads of Northeast Indiana. Plassman, Dave. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 19-21 
Grand Indiana Auto Tour, The. Rowda, Mike. 2021 Nov/Dec: 83(6): 16-18 

 Grand Indiana Tour. Rowda, Mike. 2023 Sep/Oct: 86(5): 20-23 
 
Tours/Reports – Regional – Mid-Atlantic Region 
 

Animal, Trains & More: 2022 Mid-Atlantic Spring Tour. Worstell, Carl. 2022 Sep/Oct: 85(5):  36-37 
Limestone Caves, Guitars, Old Cars and a Beer - The 2022 Mid-Atlantic Region Fall Tour. Worstell, Carl. 2022 Nov/Dec:  

  85(6): 32-34 
 
Tours/Reports – Regional – Mountains and Plains Region 
 

Pikes Peak Chapter 60th Anniversary Party. Webb, William E. 2021 May/Jun: 82(3): 36 
 Promo Day. Bruny, Greg. 2025 Sep/Oct: 88(5) 16 

View from The Bluff, A. Bruny, Greg. 2025 Mar/April: 88(2): 18-22 
  
Tours/Reports – Regional Northwest Region 
  
 Our December SVCC Club Workshop, Sequim Valley Chapter. 2024 Mar/Apr: 87(2): 21-23 
 
Tours/Reports – Regional Texoma Region 
 

2025 Texoma Tour, The. Brown, Cindy. 2025 Jul/Aug: 88(4): 34-37 
Texoma Regional Tour - Fun for All. Knight, Don. 2021 Jul/Aug: 82(4): 32-33 

 
Transmissions 
 



 Short History of the Automotive Transmission, A. Coiro, Bob. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):34-37 
 
Volkswagen 
 
 Spark of Love, A. Lesher, Tracy. 2024 May/Jun: 87(3):30-33 
 


